1Scientific Reports | 7: 677  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-00819-z
Engaging in a tone-detection task
differentially modulates neural
activity in the auditory cortex,
amygdala, and striatum
Renjia Zhong1, Lanlan Ma2 & Ling Qin2
The relationship between attention and sensory coding is an area of active investigation. Previous

Identification of recording sites.  After completing the recording in one brain area, the recording chamber
was removed and new chambers were implanted into other brain areas or into the other hemisphere under similar
aseptic surgical procedures. At the end of all experiments, several recording sites were re-approached and marked
with electrolytic lesions (100 µA, 10 s). The animals were deeply anesthetized with sodium pentobarbital and per-
fused with 10% formalin before their brains were removed. The cerebral cortex was cut in coronal sections and
stained with neutral red. A location map of the recording sites was constructed on the brain slices by calibrating
the lesion site coordinates.
Based on the recording site map and electrophysiological features, we classified the units into A1, PAF, AMY,
PU, and GP. The PAF units were differentiated from the A1 units based on anatomic landmark (posterior to the
post-ectosylvian sulcus; Fig. 1), tonotopic gradient (BF increases along rostral-caudal direction), and response
latency (relatively longer). The AMY units were located in a deeper area and had a lower spontaneous firing rate
compared with that of the PU and GP units. The GP units were medial to the PU units and showed the highest
spontaneous firing rates.
References
	 1.	 Da Costa, S., van der Zwaag, W., Miller, L. M., Clarke, S. & Saenz, M. Tuning in to sound: frequency-selective attentional filter in
human primary auditory cortex. J. Neurosci. 33, 1858–63, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4405-12.2013 (2013).
	 2.	 Rinne, T., Koistinen, S., Salonen, O. & Alho, K. Task-dependent activations of human auditory cortex during pitch discrimination
and pitch memory tasks. J. Neurosci. 29, 13338–43, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3012-09.2009 (2009).
	 3.	 Häkkinen, S., Ovaska, N. & Rinne, T. Processing of pitch and location in human auditory cortex during visual and auditory tasks.
Front. Psychol. 6, 1–12, doi:10.3389/fpsyg.2015.01678 (2015).
	 4.	 Alho, K., Rinne, T., Herron, T. J. & Woods, D. L. Stimulus-dependent activations and attention-related modulations in the auditory
cortex: a meta-analysis of fMRI studies. Hear. Res. 307, 29–41, doi:10.1016/j.heares.2013.08.001 (2014).
	 5.	 Scott, B. H., Malone, B. J. & Semple, M. N. Effect of behavioral context on representation of a spatial cue in core auditory cortex of
awake macaques. J Neurosci 27, 6489–6499, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0016-07.2007 (2007).
	 6.	 Niwa, M., Johnson, J. S., O’Connor, K. N. & Sutter, M. L. Active engagement improves primary auditory cortical neurons’ ability to
discriminate temporal modulation. J. Neurosci. 32, 9323–34, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5832-11.2012 (2012).
1 4Scientific Reports | 7: 677  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-00819-z
	 7.	 Niwa, M., Johnson, J. S., O’Connor, K. N. & Sutter, M. L. Activity related to perceptual judgment and action in primary auditory
cortex. J. Neurosci. 32, 3193–210, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0767-11.2012 (2012).
	 8.	 Otazu, G. H., Tai, L. H., Yang, Y. & Zador, A. M. Engaging in an auditory task suppresses responses in auditory cortex. Nat Neurosci
12, 646–654, doi:10.1038/nn.2306 (2009).
	 9.	 Hocherman, S. et al. Evoked unit activity in auditory cortex of monkeys performing a selective attention task. Brain Res. 117, 51–68,
doi:10.1016/0006-8993(76)90555-2 (1976).
	10.	 Gilat, E. & Perlman, I. Single unit activity in the auditory cortex and the medial geniculate body of the rhesus monkey: behavioral
modulation. Brain Res 324, 323–333, doi:10.1016/0006-8993(84)90043-X (1984).
	11.	 Dong, C., Qin, L., Zhao, Z., Zhong, R. & Sato, Y. Behavioral Modulation of Neural Encoding of Click-Trains in the Primary and
Nonprimary Auditory Cortex of Cats. J Neurosci 33, 13126–13137, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1724-13.2013 (2013).
	12.	 Atiani, S. et al. Emergent selectivity for task-relevant stimuli in higher-order auditory cortex. Neuron 82, 486–499, doi:10.1016/j.
neuron.2014.02.029 (2014).
	13.	 Bordi, F. & LeDoux, J. Sensory tuning beyond the sensory system: an initial analysis of auditory response properties of neurons in
the lateral amygdaloid nucleus and overlying areas of the striatum. J Neurosci 12, 2493–503 (1992).

	29.	 Kato, H. K., Gillet, S. N. & Isaacson, J. S. Flexible Sensory Representations in Auditory Cortex Driven by Behavioral Relevance.
Neuron 88, 1027–1039, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2015.10.024 (2015).
	30.	 Lee, C. C. & Middlebrooks, J. C. Auditory cortex spatial sensitivity sharpens during task performance. Nat Neurosci 14, 108–114,
doi:10.1038/nn.2713 (2011).
	31.	 Zhao, Z., YuSato & Qin, L. Response properties of neurons in the cat’s putamen during auditory discrimination. Behav. Brain Res.
292, 448–462, doi:10.1016/j.bbr.2015.07.002 (2015).
	32.	 David, S. V., Fritz, J. B. & Shamma, Sa Task reward structure shapes rapid receptive field plasticity in auditory cortex. Proc Natl Acad
Sci USA 109, 2144–49, doi:10.1073/pnas.1117717109 (2012).
	33.	 Schreiner, C. E. & Urbas, J. V. Representation of amplitude modulation in the auditory cortex of the cat. I. The anterior auditory field
(AAF). Hear Res 21, 227–241, doi:10.1016/0378-5955(86)90221-2 (1986).
	34.	 Carrasco, A. & Lomber, S. G. Neuronal activation times to simple, complex, and natural sounds in cat primary and nonprimary
auditory cortex. J. Neurophysiol. 106, 1166–78, doi:10.1152/jn.00940.2010 (2011).
	35.	 Ma, L. et al. The Neuronal Responses to Repetitive Acoustic Pulses in Different Fields of the Auditory Cortex of Awake Rats. PLoS
One 8, e64288, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0064288 (2013).
	36.	 Carrasco, A. & Lomber, S. G. Evidence for hierarchical processing in cat auditory cortex: nonreciprocal influence of primary
auditory cortex on the posterior auditory field. J Neurosci 29, 14323–14333, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2905-09.2009 (2009).
	37.	 Watanabe, N., Sakagami, M. & Haruno, M. Reward prediction error signal enhanced by striatum-amygdala interaction explains the
acceleration of probabilistic reward learning by emotion. J. Neurosci. 33, 4487–93, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3400-12.2013 (2013).
	38.	 Meck, W. H. & Macdonald, C. J. Amygdala inactivation reverses fear’s ability to impair divided attention and make time stand still.
Behav. Neurosci. 121, 707–720, doi:10.1037/0735-7044.121.4.707 (2007).
	39.	 Maren, S. & Quirk, G. J. Neuronal signalling of fear memory. Nat. Rev. Neurosci. 5, 844–852, doi:10.1038/nrn1535 (2004).
	40.	 Alexander, G. E., DeLong, M. R. & Strick, P. L. Parallel organization of functionally segregated circuits linking basal ganglia and
cortex. Annu. Rev. Neurosci. 9, 357–81, doi:10.1146/annurev.ne.09.030186.002041 (1986).
	41.	 Groenewegen, H. J. The Basal Ganglia and Motor Control. Neural Plast. 10, 107–120, doi:10.1155/NP.2003.107 (2003).
	42.	 Schneider, J. S. Responses of striatal neurons to peripheral sensory stimulation in symptomatic MPTP-exposed cats. Brain Res. 544,
297–302, doi:10.1016/0006-8993(91)90068-7 (1991).
	43.	 Graziano, M. S. & Gross, C. G. A bimodal map of space: somatosensory receptive fields in the macaque putamen with corresponding
visual receptive fields. Exp. Brain Res. 97, 96–109, doi:10.1007/BF00228820 (1993).

1 5Scientific Reports | 7: 677  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-00819-z
	48.	 Eliades, S. J. & Wang, X. Sensory-motor interaction in the primate auditory cortex during self-initiated vocalizations. J. Neurophysiol.
89, 2194–207, doi:10.1152/jn.00627.2002 (2003).
	49.	 Budinger, E. & Scheich, H. Anatomical connections suitable for the direct processing of neuronal information of different modalities
via the rodent primary auditory cortex. Hear. Res. 258, 16–27, doi:10.1016/j.heares.2009.04.021 (2009).
	50.	 Nelson, A. et al. A circuit for motor cortical modulation of auditory cortical activity. J. Neurosci. 33, 14342–53, doi:10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.2275-13.2013 (2013).
	51.	 Ford, J. M. & Mathalon, D. H. Electrophysiological evidence of corollary discharge dysfunction in schizophrenia during talking and
thinking. J. Psychiatr. Res. 38, 37–46, doi:10.1016/S0022-3956(03)00095-5 (2004).
	52.	 Nelson, A. et al. A Circuit for Motor Cortical Modulation of Auditory Cortical Activity. J. Neurosci. 33, 14342–14353, doi:10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.2275-13.2013 (2013).
	53.	 Paz, R., Pelletier, J. G., Bauer, E. P. & Pare, D. Emotional enhancement of memory via amygdala-driven facilitation of rhinal
interactions. Nat Neurosci 9, 1321–1329, doi:10.1038/nn1771 (2006).
	54.	 Belova, M. a., Paton, J. J., Morrison, S. E. & Salzman, C. D. Expectation Modulates Neural Responses to Pleasant and Aversive Stimuli
in Primate Amygdala. Neuron 55, 970–984, doi:10.1016/j.neuron.2007.08.004 (2007).
	55.	 Balleine, B. W., Delgado, M. R. & Hikosaka, O. The role of the dorsal striatum in reward and decision-making. J. Neurosci. 27,
8161–8165, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1554-07.2007 (2007).
	56.	 Tang, C. C. et al. Decreased firing of striatal neurons related to licking during acquisition and overtraining of a licking task. J.
Neurosci. 29, 13952–61, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2824-09.2009 (2009).
	57.	 Foffani, G. & Moxon, K. A. PSTH-based classification of sensory stimuli using ensembles of single neurons. J Neurosci Methods 135,
107–120, doi:10.1016/j.jneumeth.2003.12.011 (2004).
	58.	 Wang, L., Narayan, R., Grana, G., Shamir, M. & Sen, K. Cortical discrimination of complex natural stimuli: can single neurons match
behavior? J Neurosci 27, 582–589, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3699-06.2007 (2007).
	59.	 Ma, H., Qin, L., Dong, C., Zhong, R. & Sato, Y. Comparison of Neural Responses to Cat Meows and Human Vowels in the Anterior
and Posterior Auditory Field of Awake Cats. PLoS One 8, e52942, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0052942 (2013).
Acknowledgements
This study was supported by the National Nature Science Foundation of China (Grant No. 31171057 and